Turkey and Croatia were particularly significant, accounting for one-
third of absolute growth. Markets & Investment Banking also further
boosted its results despite difficult market conditions in the second
half of the year.

The contribution from the three Austrian customer business segments
to the improvement in profit before tax in 2007 was more or less
equal to the CEE Division’s contribution (see table). This was mainly

8 Annual Financial Statements 2007 · Bank Austria

Consolidated Financial Statements: Management Report of the Group

Management Report 2007 (CONTINUED)

Strong growth of results for 2007 (€ m)

Profit before tax for 2006 as reported 3,272

Capital gains on the sale of banks in CEE –2,229

Contribution to results from banks sold –358

Contribution to 2006 results from CEE banks transferred to BA-CA +713

Profit before tax for 2006, pro forma in the new perimeter 1,398

Adjusted for one-off effects in 2006 (net of expenses) +471

Profit before tax for 2006 pro forma, adjusted 1,869

Profit before tax for 2007, adjusted 2,582

One-off effect in 2007 (ASVG) +164

Profit before tax for 2007 as reported 2,745�

�

+ 96 %+ 38 %

Profit contributions from Divisions and regions (€ m)

2007 2006 +/– € +/– %

Bank Austria (new/pro forma) 2,745 1,398 +1,348 +96 %

CEE (constant perimeter) 1,342 1,010 +332 +33 %

Markets & Investment Banking (MIB) 237 207 +30 +15 %

Austrian customer business 804 451 +354 +78 %

of which: Retail 135 –119 +254 n.m.

Corporates 570 507 +63 +12 %

PB&AM 99 63 +37 +58 %

Corporate Center 362 1) –130 +492 n.m.

2006 figures as reported

Bank Austria (new/old perimeter) 2,745 1,043 2) +1,702 +163%

CEE (new/old perimeter) 1,342 655 +687 +105%
n.m. = not meaningful
1) including one-off effect (release of ASVG-related provisions) of € 164 m
2) without CEE capital gains of € 2,229 m

due to the turnaround in the Retail Division, which returned to sus-
tainable profitability after years of reorganisation. The success
achieved in this context is not diminished by the fact that the compar-
ative figure for 2006 included a special provisioning charge and
 restructuring provisions which make the turnaround appear less pro-
nounced on an adjusted basis. Corporates and PB&AM also devel-
oped very favourably. The strong increase in profits in the Corporate